

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-1311

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF AMERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE AND 16 STANDARDS ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Creighton R. Magid (#49713)
magid.chip@dorsey.com
1401 New York Avenue NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 442-3555

Michael A. Lindsay
lindsay.michael@dorsey.com
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600

*On behalf of Amici Curiae American
National Standards Institute and 16
Standards Organizations and as
Counsel for IEEE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	11
INTRODUCTION	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Federal Statutes and the Decisions of the Relevant Agencies Reject Petitioners’ Arguments	14
A. Congress expressly provided that IBR’d material need only be “reasonably available,” not freely available	14
B. The relevant federal agencies have correctly rejected petitioners’ arguments	21
II. Consistent With the Law, the Standards at Issue Here Were Reasonably Available to Petitioners, Including Online	24
III. Petitioners’ Reliance on <i>American Society for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> is Misplaced	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 82 F.4th 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508, 143 S. Ct. 1258 (2023).....	29
<i>CCC Info. Servs. v. MacLean Hunter Mkt. Reports, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v AMA</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	15, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	29, 30
15 U.S.C. § 2056(b)	20
17 U.S.C. § 121	27
Act of June 5, 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-23, § 552, 81 Stat. 54, 54 (codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552).....	15
American Technology Preeminence Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102- 245, § 508, 106 Stat. 7, 29 (Feb. 14, 1992) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 3701).....	15
National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-113, § 12(d), 110 Stat. 775, 783 (Mar. 7, 1996) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 272).....	16

Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112–90, § 24, 125 Stat. 1904, 1919 (Jan. 3, 2012) (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 60102(p))	20
---	----

Rules and Regulations

1 C.F.R. § 51.5	22
1 C.F.R. § 51.5(b)	23
1 C.F.R. § 51.7(a)(3).....	15
29 Fed. Reg. 18652 (Dec. 29, 1964).....	14
30 Fed. Reg. 16730 (Dec. 30, 1965).....	14
63 Fed. Reg. 8546 (Feb. 19, 1998)	17
77 Fed. Reg. 11414 (Feb. 27, 2012)	21
78 Fed. Reg. 60784 (Oct. 2, 2013).....	21, 22, 23, 30
79 Fed. Reg. 66267 (Nov. 7, 2014).....	22

Other Authorities

ANSI, https://ibr.ansi.org/	27
<i>ANSI Essential Requirements 1.0 Essential Requirements for Due Process</i> , ANSI (Jan. 2020), www.ansi.org/essentialrequirements	17
<i>IEEE Standards Reading Room</i> , IEEE, https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/browse/standards/reading- room/page?pageNumber=3 (last visited May 10, 2024)	25, 28
<i>Incorporation by Reference Handbook</i> (June 2023 ed.), https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/write/ibr	24
<i>ISO IBR Standards Available</i> , ANSI, https://ibr.ansi.org/Standards/iso6.aspx (last visited May 10, 2024)	25

National Research Council, <i>Standards, Conformity Assessment, and Trade: Into the 21st Century</i> (1995), https://doi.org/10.17226/4921	16, 17, 20
OMB Circular A-119: <i>Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity Assessment Activities</i> (Jan. 26, 2016), 2016 WL 7664625	23, 24
<i>Operating Procedures for Accredited Standards Committee C63[®]- Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)</i> , C63 (Oct. 8, 2020), https://www.c63.org/documents/misc/admin/C63_P&Ps_7_28_20.pdf	18
<i>Overview of the U.S. Standardization System</i> , ANSI, https://www.standardsportal.org/usa_en/standards_system.aspx (last visited May 9, 2024)	17
<i>Setting the Standards: Strengthening U.S. Leadership in Technical Standards</i> , NIST (Mar. 17, 2022), https://www.nist.gov/speech-testimony/setting-standards-strengthening-us-leadership-technical-standards	17
<i>Standards Hosted by ANSI</i> , ANSI, https://ibr.ansi.org/Standards/Default.aspx#hosted-ansi (last visited May 10, 2024)	26
<i>Standards Hosted by SDOs</i> , ANSI, https://ibr.ansi.org/Standards/Default.aspx#sdo (last visited May 10, 2024)	25, 27
<i>Standards Incorporated by Reference (SIBR) Database</i> , NIST, https://sibr.nist.gov/ (last visited May 9, 2024)	13
